@ Plain&Simple

Microsoft
Project 2013

Ben Ho



o Microsoft

Microsoft

Project 2013 Plain & Simple

Ben Howard



Published with the authorization of Microsoft Corporation by:
O'Reilly Media, Inc.

1005 Gravenstein Highway North

Sebastopol, California 95472

Copyright © 2013 by Applepark Ltd.

All rights reserved. No part of the contents of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without
the written permission of the publisher.

ISBN: 978-0-7356-7199-7
2345678910 QG 876543
Printed and bound in the United States of America.

Microsoft Press books are available through booksellers and distributors worldwide. If you need support related to this book,
email Microsoft Press Book Support at mspinput@microsoft.com. Please tell us what you think of this book at http.//www.
microsoft.com/learning/booksurvey.

Microsoft and the trademarks listed at http.//www.microsoft.com/about/legal/en/us/IntellectualProperty/Trademarks/EN-US.aspx
are trademarks of the Microsoft group of companies. All other marks are property of their respective owners.

The example companies, organizations, products, domain names, email addresses, logos, people, places, and events depicted
herein are fictitious. No association with any real company, organization, product, domain name, email address, logo, person,
place, or event is intended or should be inferred.

This book expresses the author’s views and opinions. The information contained in this book is provided without any express,
statutory, or implied warranties. Neither the authors, O'Reilly Media, Inc., Microsoft Corporation, nor its resellers, or distributors
will be held liable for any damages caused or alleged to be caused either directly or indirectly by this book.

Acquisitions and Developmental Editor: Kenyon Brown
Production Editor: Melanie Yarbrough

Editorial Production: Box Twelve Communications
Technical Reviewer: Ellen Lehnert

Copyeditor: nSight, Inc.

Indexer: Judith McConville

Cover Design: Twist Creative « Seattle

Cover Composition: Karen Montgomery

lllustrator: Kara Ebrahim

[2013-06-21]


http://www.microsoft.com/learning/booksurvey
http://www.microsoft.com/learning/booksurvey
http://www.microsoft.com/about/legal/en/us/IntellectualProperty/Trademarks/EN-US.aspx%20

For Andrea, Libby, and Maria






Contents

Acknowledgments .. ... ... Xi
About thisbook ............c ittt 1
NoO computerese! ... ... 2
A QUICK OVEIVIEBW .ttt e e e 3
A feW assUMPLiONS . .. ..o i 6
What's new in Project 20137, . ... .o i 6
Using a touch-enabled system.......... ... ... ... . . . 6
Afinal few words ... ... 6
Getting started with Project2013................cciiitinnns 7
Understanding Project terminology ... 8
Understanding the Backstage view......... ... ... .. ... ... 12
Adding commands to the ribbon. .......... .. ... 14
Collapsing and pinning the ribbon . ...... ... ... ... ... .. 16
Customizing the Quick Access Toolbar. ......... .. ... 18
Understanding views, tables, filters, and groups. . ........................ 20
Selecting a differentview ......... .. 22
Displaying the View Bar. . .. ... 24
Displaying a differenttable. ....... ... ... ... .. . .. 26

Contents v



vi

Contents

Selecting a different filter.......... .. . 27

Selecting a different group. ... 28
Working with and inserting columnsinatable........................ ... 30
Hiding acolumn. ... o 32
Moving a column .. ... 33
Resizing a column. .. ... 34
Savingamodified VIeW . . ... 35
Displaying the Project Summary Task......... ..., 36
Getting the Project basicsright. ................... ... ..., 37
Assigning a different calendar as the Project Calendar.................... 39
Setting the calendar’'s workingweek. . ......... ... . ... ... 40
Defining public and organizational holidays............................. 42
Defining the calendaroptions ........... .. .. i 44
Entering the project startdate........... .. ... 46
Setting the project properties and basic options ................... ... .. 48
Setting the project currency. ... 50
Changing the default view and date format ............................. 52
Saving the projecttoalocaldrive........ ... .. 54
Saving the project to SkyDrive. ... .. 56
Saving the project to Project Server 2013 or Project Online................ 58
Saving and synchronizing the project to SharePoint 2013 ................. 60



Creating and modifyingtasks.................. oot 61

Understanding and setting the schedulemode .......................... 62
Entering tasks . ... ... 66
Indenting tasks . ... 68
Outdenting tasks .. ... .. 70
Inserting new tasks into the schedule................................... 71
Moving tasks around the schedule . ............ ... . ... .. ... . ... ... 72
Moving summary tasks around the schedule ............................ 74
Deleting tasks .. ... 76
Settingestimates ............. ittt 77
Entering duration estimates for detail tasks. .. ............. ... ... ..., 78
Entering duration estimates for summary tasks .......................... 80
Entering work estimates .. ... 81
Marking tasks that need an estimationreview ........................... 82
Linkingthetasks............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 83
Linking dependenttasks. ............coo i 86
Changing the dependency type ... 88
Unlinking tasks . . ... 90
Adding a lag or lead timetoadependency .......... ... L. 92
Displaying task paths. ... ... 94

Contents

vii



Contents

Creating work resources quickly in the Gantt Chartview .................. 98
Creating resources using the Resource Sheet .......................... 100
Modifying resources . ... 102
Changing the maximum units foraresource. . ......................... 104
Changing a resource’s workingday. .......... ... ..., 105
Entering resource holidays ......... ... i 106
Assigning a single work resourcetoatask................... 110
Assigning multiple work resourcestoatask ................. .. . ... 112
Adjusting the work, duration, and assignment units foratask............. 114
Assigning material resourcestoatask ........ .. ...l 116
Assigning cost resourcestoatask.......... ... i 117
Resolving overallocated resources using the Task Inspector............... 119
Resolving overallocated resources using the Team Planner .............. 120
Deleting resoUrCes . ... ..ot 121
Adding external dependencies and deadlines............... 123
Adding adeadlinetoatask ......... ... . 124
Changing a start or finish date for manually scheduled tasks............. 126
Adding external dependencies for auto scheduled tasks ................ 130
Adding a specific calendartoatask ...l 132
Planning for tasks that might not happen! ............................ 134



Communicatingtheplan................ ... oo ... 137

Formatting thetablearea............. ... . ... . . 138
Formatting individual bars or a selectionof bars....................... 140
Formatting all the barsatonce ......... .. .. . o it 142
Viewing the Task Path . ... . .. . 144
Displaying the critical path .. ...... ... . . 146
Showing and hiding dependency links......... ... . ... ... .. ... ..., 148
Viewing and printing the Project Overview report....................... 152
Viewing and copying burndown reports .......... ... 154
Printing the projectschedule. ... ... ... .. 156
Using Visual Reports .. ... 158
Using the Timeline view. . . ... e 160
Formatting the Timelineview. ....... ... ... . . i .. 162
Copying the Timeline view to other applications ........................ 163
Printing the Timelineview . ...... ... .. i 164
Sharing the plan using SharePoint. ........ ... ... ... . o i i 166
Synchronizing with a SharePoint task list.............................. 168
Emailing the project schedule ...... ... ... .. . 169

................................ 171
Settingabaseline. ... ... . 172
Clearingabaseline. ... .. i 175
Updating an existing baseline ........... .. . ... .. . . 176
Rescheduling the entire plan to startonanewdate.................... 180
Updating %Complete for individual tasks ............................. 182

Contents



x Contents

Updating %Work Complete for specifictasks . ......................... 184

Setting and displaying the StatusDate.............. ... .............. 186
Updating %Complete for the entire projectatonce .................... 188
Updating tasks with Actual Start, Actual Duration,

and Remaining Duration.......... ... i 190
Updating tasks with actual work done per period and remaining work. . . .. 192
Rescheduling uncompleted work to a futuredate ...................... 194
Moving tasks forward or backward in the schedule..................... 195
Amending remaining duration and work estimates..................... 196
Closingtheproject.........iiiiiiiiiiiiinercncnoncconnans 199
Setting any remaining duration or workto zero........................ 200
Setting milestones to 100% complete ............ ... L. 202
Inactivating unnecessary tasks. .......... ... 204
Comparing the final schedule to the baseline.......................... 206
Comparing different project versions. ............. ... ..., 208
Savingaplanasatemplate .......... ... 210
N EX. oo 213



Acknowledgments

Many thanks to Kenyon Brown for giving me the opportunity
to write this book; Melanie Yarbrough for guiding the book
through production; and copy editor Chris Norton and many
others in the extended O'Reilly team for their ability to turn my
jumble of words into something worthy of publishing. Finally,

a big thanks goes to Ellen Lehnert for her excellent technical

review.

Acknowledgments xi









Assigning and
managing
resources

In this section:

Resources are required in order to complete tasks on projects, and once |
resources are defined, they need to be assigned to tasks. There are

three resource types: work, material, and cost. Work resources are used
to track work and its related cost, material resources are used to track the
materials used and their cost, and cost resources are used to track other
independent costs.

When you are adding work resources to a project schedule, it’s pos-

sible to add them quickly in an ad hoc manner; this can be useful if the
resources are assigned to a task full time or if they are used only as an
indication of responsibility or ownership of a task. In such an instance, one
can assume that the monitoring of workloads or costs is not of significant
concern to the project manager. At other times, when workloads and costs
are of importance, then resources should be planned carefully and an
understanding of the correct use of work, material, and cost resources is
required.

Not all projects will require resources on them. Sometimes it’s sufficient

to just define what needs doing, how long it will take, and in what order
tasks need to be completed. If your project falls into this category, you can
skip this section.

Creating work resources quickly in the
Gantt Chart view

Creating resources using the Resource
Sheet

Modifying resources

Entering resource holidays
Assigning work resources to a task

Adjusting the work, duration, and
assignment units for a task

Assigning material resources to a task
Assigning cost resources to a task
Resolving overallocations

Deleting resources




7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Creating work resources quickly in the Gantt Chart view

Use this option if you are not concerned about tracking costs
or other resource information and your goal is to quickly assign
resources to tasks and see these assignments in the Gantt Chart
view. You might not be interested in the workload that the
resource has. Instead, you are concerned with the responsibil-
ity or ownership of the task. When resources are created in this
manner, Microsoft Project will assign the project calendar and

Create work resources quickly using the Gantt
Chart view
1 In the View tab, click the Gantt Chart view.

2 Drag the vertical splitter bar to the right to reveal the Resource
Names column.

3 Type the resource name into the field, thereby both creating the
resource and assigning it to the task.

@ TIP Assigning resources to tasks creates work on the task. By

default, a one-day duration task with a resource assigned to it
using the method described above will create eight hours of work if the
project calendar represents an eight-hour day. To see the work value,
insert the Work column into the table.

A CAUTION Do not assign resources to summary tasks; doing so

causes Project to calculate work values at the summary task

level.

default standard hourly rate to the resource. Using this method
to create resources also creates the assignment between the
resource and the task, and therefore, a work value for the task is
calculated based on the task duration. Only work resources can
be created using this method because the work resource is the
default resource type. Once a resource has been entered, the
same resource may be assigned to multiple tasks.

1 2

H % &- = GANTT CHARTTOOLS 2506 Superior C
TASK RESOURCE REPORT PROJECT VIEW FO1:'|AT
’E - ’T.. [ Resource Usage ~ % sort~ <5 [Ne Higll\ght] - | Timescale:
= = E - - @Resuurcesheet - E‘E Cutline - Y [Mo Filter] - ‘Day; '|E
Gantt  Task eam = ) -
Chart~ Usage+ <37 Planner~ ra Other Views - %Tables' B2 [Ma Grol pl - g
Task Views Resource Views Data Zoom
Task 27,13 Jun 3
0 Mode - | Task Name - Duration »  Start AT W T F 5 5 M
1 - 4 Commercial Validatic 5 days 6/3/13 —
2 » | Complete mmmewlz days 6/3/13 rJ-
3 » Finance verify con 5 days 6/3/13 L._
4 » Commercials agre: 0 days 6/10/13
5 - 4 Market Research 11 days 6/3/13 H_
6 » Tasting sessions 5 days 6/3/13 f—
7 » Tasting review 2 days 6/13/13 5
8 » Feedback to techn 1 day 6/17/13
Resource Jun3, 13 J
+  Start w | Finish + Predecessors - | Names - Addl|s S M T W T F 5§ 5§
6/3/13 6/10/13 1
6/3/13 6/4/13 [ancrea =l . Andrea
§/3/13 §/7/13 255 L.__‘L
6/10/13 6/10/13 3 *

98 Creating work resources quickly in the Gantt Chart view: Create work resources quickly using the Gantt Chart view



Changing a resource’s working time

When a resource is created, the resource’s calendar is copied
from the project calendar. Therefore, the resource’s calendar
contains the same working and nonworking details as the
project’s calendar.

If a resource works a different number of hours, or even a
different shift pattern from that defined by the project calen-
dar, then the resource’s calendar might need to be modified
to reflect the resource’s working pattern.

Once we understand each resource’s working time and

have set it accordingly, we need to define how much of the
resource’s working day can be classified as productive time.
Productive time is time that can be spent working solely on
a project, and nonproductive time is everything else, such as
company meetings, staff training, and so on. Some organiza-
tions ignore nonproductive time if it's less than four hours
per week, and track only significant portions of nonproduc-
tive time, such as holidays or training courses. Other organi-
zations assume that resources are productive for 80 percent
of their working week, so a day is lost per week doing
"admin” type tasks.

The amount of productive time that a resource is available

is defined by the Max Units value for a resource. If it's suf-
ficient that your work estimates include admin time, such as
answering phones and so on, you can leave the Max Units for
each resource at 100 percent. If, however, you want to set a
resource’s productive time to be less than 100 percent, you
can set the resource’s Max Units to the value you choose.

Whether you use the concept of productive time or not often
depends on how accurate your work estimates need to be.

In addition to the Max Units settings you choose, you might
also want to enter larger periods of nonworking time for
each resource—for example, holidays or training. These
periods are entered as calendar exceptions for each resource,
and Project uses these calendar exceptions when a resource
is assigned to a task. The effect of the exception will depend
on the task mode (Auto Scheduled versus Manually Sched-
uled) and if Auto Scheduled, the task type (fixed units, work,
or duration).

Changing a resource’s working time

99



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Creating resources using the Resource Sheet

The Resource Sheet is a view within Project that allows the user ®m  Cost resources, such as travel expenses
to view, create, and edit resources and resource information.

You can access the Resource Sheet view from the View tab or
from the Status Bar (it's the fourth icon in the View Shortcuts
area).

Work resources will require at least a resource name, and,
optionally, additional information may be entered, such as
resource initials, standard rates, department, accounting code,
and so on. The default resource type is Work. A work resource is
generally thought of as a person (sometimes known as a named
resource) or role, but the term can equally apply to equip-

ment that your organization hires or owns. For example, a work
resource could be a cement mixer.

Ideally, you should create resources on the Resource Sheet
before assigning them to tasks. This method is more formal
than the ad hoc method of creating resources by typing their
names directly into the Resource Names column on the Gantt
Chart view, and it allows for additional entry of resource
information, such as resource calendars, resource rates, email
addresses, and so on. Adding resources through the Resource
Sheet implies a higher level of project management formality
and competence.

Material resources require a resource name and, optionally, a
material label such as “each,” cost per unit, cost per use value,
and accounting code. For example, coffee can be a material
resource. Because it is priced per pound, coffee would have

a label of “pound” and the cost would be $10.00. To create a

. . . material resource, set the type for the resource to “Material.”
Three types of resources are available in Project:

Cost resources require only a name and the resource type set to

m  Work resources that are resources or pieces of equipment p .
Cost." For example, a cost resource could be airfare.

that perform work to accomplish a task

B Material resources that are project consumables, such as
paint
Create a resource using the Resource Sheet 1

1 Select the Resource Sheet by clicking the Resource Sheet shortcut in EE e B o .

the status bar.

(continued on next page)

100 Creating resources using the Resource Sheet: Create a resource using the Resource Sheet



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Create a resource using the Resource Sheet

(continued)

2 3
]

B H S & :l 7
TASK | RESOURCE | [REPORT  PROJECT  VIEW

2 Click the Resource tab.

Planner~ | Resources

Pool -

Resources =

3 Click the Add Resources button. ° ® =

] o 32.", &y 23]
4 Select Work, Material, or Cost Resource from the menu. fssign Resource | Add  Information Notes Details
5

Overtype the <Resource Name> text with the resource name and

View

Assignments

. E. Build Team from Enterprise...
complete the other details as necessary. las

&|&1 Address Book.
[ ]
Work Resource e
o 4
% Material Resource
Cost Resource
Resource Mame ™ Type - Material  ~ Initials _~_ Group - Max. - [ Std. Rate ~ Ovt. ~ Cost/lse ™ Accrue ~ Base T Code -
1 Andrea Waork A Accounts 100% 535.00/hr  50.00/hr 50.00 Prorated Standard 123-654
| |
T

5

@ TIP You can easily create work resources that represent an
organization, group of people, or role by typing in the repre-
sentative name—for example, Fabrikam Inc., Finance, or Account
Manager. This is useful if you want to identify responsibility for a task
away from a named resource to a function or group of people, but it
can have implications if you are trying to track the workload and costs
associated with that task. This is also known as a generic resource.

TIP Adding a standard rate for a material resource allows the
cost of the material to be calculated based upon the quantity
used. If the standard rate is left at $0.00, the cost of the material will be
zero. The value of a cost resource is entered when the assignment is
created.

)

Creating resources using the Resource Sheet: Create a resource using the Resource Sheet 101



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Modifying resources

You might need to modify resource details, including the The values that can be modified depend on the type of resource
resource’s availability, the resource’s standard rate, email details,  (work, material, or cost). For example, an email address is not
and so on. You can modify resource details by editing the field applicable for a material resource.

directly in the Resource Sheet (if the field you want to edit is
not available, you will need to insert it), or you can open the
Resource Information dialog box to access the fields.

Modify a resource using the Resource 1

Information dialog box e s e e o
E m HE B f -+

1 Select the Resource Sheet by clicking the Resource Sheet shortcut in
the status bar.

2 Click the Resource tab. 2 4
. . . | |
3 Select the desired resource by clicking the resource ID in the row BE S © - P —
header. TASK | RESOURCE = REPORT ROJECT  VIEW FORMAT
H H H - [ ] [ ] = L] [ ] -
4 C!ICk the Information button to open the Resource Information E.. & .O,a(_.) o BE - -
dlalog box. Team Assign Resource Add Information Motes Details Level Level  Ley
Planner~ FResources Pool~ Resources - Selection Resource Al
(continued on next page) View Assignments Insert Properties
0 Resource Name ™ | Type hdl Material  ~ | Initials | Group > | Max
1 W Andrea Work A Accounts
2 M Libby Work L Accounts
3 - 3 | W Maria Work M Production
4 Coffee Material C
5 Travel Cost T

102 Modifying resources : Modify a resource using the Resource Information dialog box



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Modify a resource using the Resource
Information dialog box (ontinuea) S s e |
5 Change the desired values and click OK. Resource name: | Maria el

Email: maria@fabrikam.com Group: Production
[ Logon Account... | | fabrikamimaria Code: 321.908

Booking type: Committed Type: Work

Material label: |

Generic Budget
Default Assignment Cwener: l:l .
Dlnad:l\re

Resource Availability

Available From | Available To [ Change Working Time ...
MA MA

@ TIP You can quickly open the Resource Information dialog box
by double-clicking the resource ID or any place in the row for
the resource.

@ TIP Project integrates into Lync, enabling you to see the
online status of resources within your contact list. Clicking the

Resource Name in the Resource Sheet will display the resource’s Lync
contact information.

Modifying resources : Modify a resource using the Resource Information dialog box 103



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Changing the maximum units for a resource

The amount of productive time that a resource is available is resource at 100 percent. If, however, you want to set a resource’s
defined by the Max Units value for a resource. If it's sufficient productive time to be less than 100 percent, you can set the
that your work estimates include admin time, such as answering  resource’s Max Units to the value you choose.

phones and so on, then you can leave the Max Units for each

Change the Max Units for a resource 1
. . l
1 In the View tab, click Resource Sheet. Fage o - T T
2 Change the Max Units for the desired resource. TASK  RESOURCE  REPURT  PROJECT  VIEW FORMAT
’E- [ ’E‘ [F2 Resoufce Usage - %) Sor‘t.' “ [Nol—fighlight] +| Timescale:
E - L E‘E CQutline Y [Mo Filter] - ||| Days i
Gantt  Task Tearn
Chart~ Usage= <17 Planner~ rr‘;Clt:l'ler‘u‘\eu\ts' %Tables' E2 [No Group] - iy
Task Views Resource Views Data Zoom
o Resource Name ¥ Type v Material  » Initials ¥ | Group v | Max. - s5id R4
1 W Andrea Work A Accounts 100% $35.0(
2 M Libby Work L Accounts 100%  $0.0|
3 Maria Waork M Production |50% %I 50.0|
4 Coffee Material C 51
5 Travel Cost T

104 Changing the maximum units for a resource: Change the Max Units for a resource



Changing a resource’s working day

The amount of time that a resource is potentially available is
defined by the resource’s working calendar. When a resource
is created, that resource inherits a copy of the project calendar
(including any exceptions to the standard working week). If the

Change a resource’s working day
In the Project tab, click the Change Working Time button.

Click the Work Weeks tab and highlight the appropriate week.
Click the Details button.

Edit the specific working times for the work week.

Click OK.

N o 1 AW N KR

Click OK to exit the remaining dialog boxes.

A CAUTION Changing the start time for a resource away from

the default (8:00 AM) can have scheduling consequences when
multiple resources are assigned to the same task.

Choose the resource whose working day you would like to change.

7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

resource works a different number of hours from those defined
in the project calendar or a different shift pattern, then you
might want to update the resource’s calendar to reflect this.

1 2 4

T PROJECT VIEW I FORMAT
ﬁﬂj |:| % ? % Status Date: FEINA ~ ABC
E 5l Update Project
Links Between WES Change Calculate Set Move Spelling

Projects Working Time  Project Bakeline = Praject

Create New Calenfiar ...
24 Hours

Base calendar:

For calendar: | Maria H

Night Shift
Standard (Project Calendar}

Legend: Andrea g times:  Waorking times for February §, 2013:
ini R0 3 -8:00 AM to 12:00 PM
- 1100 PM to 5:00 PM
37
! s 708 |9 |0 Based on:

31/ edited warking hours | Default work week on cafendar

. i (111213 |14 |15 (16 |17 . .

On this calendar: i standard’

N : 18 |19 |20 (21 (22 |23 |24

31

31 Exception day 35 |26 |27 |28

31 Nondefault work week | i
Work Weeks

Name Start | Finish
[Default] N NA
[ Details for [Default]
Set working time for this work week I
Select day(s): () Use times from base calendar for these days|
() Set days to nonworking time.
(@) iSet day(s) to these specific working times:
From To
Saturday 1 [8:00 AM |12:00 PM
Sunday 2 [LOOPM :5:00 PM
3

6

Changing a resource’s working day: Change a resource’s working day 105



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Entering resource holidays

One of the biggest impacts on a project is resource availability,
or, put more correctly, lack of it. It's important that, as a project

Enter a resource’s holidays

1 In the Project tab, click the Change Working Time button.

2 Choose the Resource whose holiday you wish to enter.

3 Enter the holiday details on a new line in the Exceptions tab.

4 Click OK.

@ TIP The minimum period you are able to enter for a vacation
is a single day.

@ TIP If the resource is highlighted in the Resource Sheet when
the Change Working Time button is selected, the resource will
already be selected when the Change Working Time dialog box is
displayed.

106 Entering resource holidays: Enter a resource’s holidays

manager, you track your resource’s planned absences so that
Project will not schedule the resource to work on vacation.

1 2
| |

RESOURCE SHEETTOOU
r PROJECT VIEW FORMAT

@; |:| % : E Ef] Update Project

inks Between WES Change Calculate Move Spelling
Project Basdline - Project

250G Superior Coffee - Project Professional

Status Date: NA ABC

Al Change Warking Time

Create New Calendar ...

For calendar: ~ Maria E

24 Hours
Base calendar:
Base calendar ., nt shift

Standard (Project Calendar)
Andrea

Libby

Maria

<o | Legend: gtimes: June3, 2013 is nonwaorking.

Waorkiny,

2@

Monworking

Based on:

Exception ‘Holiday' on calendar
‘Maria'.

Edited working hours

©On this calendar:

Exception day

Nondefauit work week |

Exceptions | Work Weeks

MName Start Finish o
AAME el i
1 |Holiday [6/3/2013 6/16/2013 |

Options... ] l [s] I [ Cancel

3 4



Setting up a view to assign resources

Much of what we do in Project requires us to be in the right
view, at the right time, in order to see the right information.
When we assign resources, this is no less important. When
assigning resources, | set up my view as follows:

Insert the columns “Type,” “Effort Driven,” and “Work" into
the entry table on the Gantt Chart view.

Check the Details check box in the View tab and select the
Task Usage view. Within the Task Usage view, insert the
column "Assignment Units.”

| am then able to navigate through the task list in the top
portion of the screen and view the assignment details for
each task in the lower portion of the screen.

You can make changes to Work, Duration, or add or remove
resources for a task in the top portion of the screen. When
any of these changes are made, Project displays a SmartTag
in the top left-hand corner of the cell where you have just
made the change. Clicking the SmartTag allows you to review
the calculation that Project has chosen and provides you with
the option to change Project’s decision. Changes to individual
assignments, including work or assignment units, can be
made in the lower portion of the screen.

Remember that a view can be saved. To do so, click the
View tab and select the drop-down menu on the Gantt
Chart button. | typically name my saved view "Resource
Assignment.”

7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Effort Driven, task Type,
and Work columns added

FHS @
TASK RESOURCE

Resources | Project Professional

GANTT (HART TO|

REPOR] PROJECT VIEW FORMAT

- - A - >
EE- E‘ P2 ResourcdUsage 2| sort 5 [No Highlight]
E- 48 [EResourcdShest - B Outiine - W7 | [Ne Figer]
Ganit Task Team i
Chart= Usage- 0~ Planner - T Other Vigus = =5 Tables~ @ |[No Grdup]
Task Views Resource Vi, Data
O - TeskName o« |Drve v Type vlnummvl\-\fork
- 1 - Task 1 No Fixed Units 7.5days 60hrs
. =z
View saved 4 1B m Tawo Ves  Fixedlnits Sdays  Nhrs
as Resource —Z B m  Tasks Ne  ixed Sdays  Ohrs
Assignmentview |3 | Duration
L 4 EH o= laska Yes Fixed Durati Sdays ~ Uhrs
'g' 5 |E  wg Task 5 Yes  FixedWork S5days  40hrs
2 6 * Task 6 No Fixed Units 5days Ohrs
4
3
4]
Task Assignment
. @ yoge  Taskhame Units Peak Duration
Assignment and 1 = Tkl 75 days
Peak units showing
for each resource Efizabeth 505 0%
» Andrea 2009 100%
E
2
pLs e 1
Ben Huward - n
Timescale: Q-+ [ Timeline = #- = Task Usage view

New ___ Macr
Window '~~~
Window Macr

Days -F |V Detsile  |TackUsage -
r a

Zoom Split View

Start ~+ Finish I Resource Mames | Predeces:
2/4/13 2/15/13 1 +[" Andrea, Elizabeti]|

Yuu added resvuices Lo Lhis Lask. Do yuu wanl Loz
©  Reduce duration but keep the same amount of work,
B increase the amount of work but keep the same duration.

O Reduce the hours resources wark per day (units), but keep the seme duration o]

2;fa,i1a

2/8/13
I [+]j|

Start Finish Predecessors Resource Names Delails
2/4/13 2/15/13 Andrea, Work
Elizabeth[50% | peak U

2/4/13 2/8/13 Elizabeth Work
Peak L

2/4/13 2/15/13 Andrea Work

Peak U

Setting up a view to assign resources

4— showing in lower

half of the screen

SmartTag providing
additional scheduling
options

Peak units visible
in the details

107



How does Project assign work?

Where one or more work resources are assigned to a task,
Project uses the following formula for each assignment:

work = assignment units x duration

Work defines the effort, or number of hours, required to
complete a task.

Assignment units define what percentage of their working
day each resource can devote to a task. The assignment units
will initially be set to the Max Units value defined for each
resource, but this value can be modified per resource and per
assignment.

Duration defines the total number of days between the start
and end of a task. By default, duration is displayed in days in

Project, where one day is equal to eight hours (this is depen-
dent on the calendar options for the project).

When there is a single resource assigned to a task full time,
the formula is very simple. For example, a two-day duration
task (which is equivalent to 16 hours) assigned to a resource
who works full time on the task will calculate a work value of
16 hours (assuming a calendar of 8 hours per day) (work = 16
hours x 100%).

108 How does Project assign work?

The scheduling process in Project becomes more complex
when either of the following two combinations occurs:

B Resources do not work full time on a project. Instead,
their availability is reduced (for example, if they are
deemed to be productive for 80 percent of the time,
their Max Units would be set to 80 percent, and their
initial Assignment Units would also equal 80 percent).

® |f, having made an assignment, that assignment is then
modified, modifying the assignment could include any
of the following:

®  Changing the duration
®  Changing the work
®  Changing the assignment units

®  Adding one or more resources or removing one or
more resources from the task

B Any combination of the above

Let's take a look at the first scenario. If a resource’s Max Units
is set to 80%, work = duration x 80%, therefore work = 16 x
80% = 12.8 hours, or put another way, working at 80% pro-
ductivity over two days allows us to accomplish 12.8 hours of
work. Again, this is fairly simple to understand.



We can make it a little more complex by modifying either

of the work, duration, or (assignment) units. Let's assume we
modify the Work value from 12.8 hours to 16 hours, Project
has the option to do one of two things. It can increase the
units from 80 percent to 100 percent, leaving the duration at
2 days (16 hours); or it can increase the duration from 2 (16
hours) to 2.5 days (20 hours), leaving the units at 80 percent.

Exactly what Project will do depends on several factors. First,
if the task is manually scheduled, the duration will not change
and the units will increase to 100 percent. If the task is auto
scheduled, Project uses a task field called Type to determine
which variable to fix and which to change. The three avail-
able values for the Type field are Fixed Units, Fixed Work,

and Fixed Duration (the default). Project “fixes” the variable
defined by the task type and changes the second variable
when the third variable is modified. Therefore, for an auto
scheduled task with the task type set to the default setting of
Fixed Units, increasing the work from 12.8 hours to 16 hours
will increase the duration to 2.5 days, leaving the units “fixed”
at 80 percent.

Taking the scenario a little further, we might want to add
an additional resource to the task. Assuming we have the
following task, where there is a single resource completing
16 hours of work in 2.5 days duration, the following options
could occur when another resource is added to the task:

B The second resource works at the same rate as the first
resource (that is, 80 percent) over the same duration.
Hence the work value doubles (duration = 2.5 days,
work = 32 hours).

B The second resource works at the same rate as the first
resource (that is, 80 percent), but shares the workload
of the first resource. Therefore, the work value stays
the same (16 hours) but the duration decreases (1.25
days).

B The duration and work values stay the same (2.5 days
duration and 16 hours work), but the resources work
fewer hours per day, so their units are reduced from 80
percent to 40 percent.

Finally, there is another field, called Effort Driven, that affects
auto scheduled tasks. You can set this field to either Yes or
No (the default is No). If the task is effort driven (the value

is set to Yes), when an additional resource is assigned to the
task, the work value for the task is split equally across the
resources assigned to the task. Note that fixed work type
tasks are deemed to be effort driven by default.

As you can see, getting the correct values set for Work, Units,
and Duration for a task involves a little thought and practice.
Luckily, Project allows us to set a view that includes all of the
fields we need to see in order to successfully manage the
variables of Work, Units, and Duration for each assignment.

How does Project assign work? 109



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Assigning a single work resource to a task

Assigning work resources to a task creates work values for the If you have already created resources by typing their names
task. The simplest way to assign resources is directly within the directly into the Gantt Chart view, then you have already
Gantt Chart view. This creates a simple assignment where the assigned your resources to tasks using the default assignment.
work value is calculated using the following formula: work =
units x duration. When working with assignments, it's a best practice to have
both the duration and work column visible in the entry table,
By default, the units for a single resource is 100 percent and, and | have already done this for the remaining screen shots
therefore, the work calculated is simply the number of days in this section. For information on how to add columns into a
duration multiplied by the number of hours in a working table, see Section 2, "Getting started with Project 2013," or Sec-
day (by default, eight hours). | call this the default assign- tion 3, "Getting the Project basics right.”
ment (where neither the work nor assignment units have been
modified).
Assign a single work resource to a task 1 2
1 Inthe View tab’ select the Gantt Chart view. H - GANTT CHARTTOOLS 2506 Superior Cpffee - Project Profession
2 Drag the vertical splitter bar (click and hold the bar) to the right to T“; RESO”RCET REpORT "R‘”Ecz Ve FORMAT -
L. o - ResourceUsage = 20 Sort~ | [No Highlight] - | Timescale - Timeline
reveal the Resource Names column within the entry table. = = = B - B omme T i e B! Iar
.f,:::‘. U::;;. - P,:;';r:,. [t Other Views - 4 Tables~  ©%[No Group] - R
(continued on next page) Task Views Resource Views Data zoom | Split Vie
@ ik . Tk + Dumtion « Work  + Stat  + Finish s sl y T
1 - 4 Commercial Validatit 5 days 0hrs 6/3/13 6/10/13 |
2 » Complete comme 2 days 0 hrs 6/3/13 6/4/13
3 » Finance verify con 5 days 0 hrs 6/3/13 6/7/13
4 » Commercials agre: 0 days 0 hrs 6/10/13 6/10/13
5 - 4 Market Research 11 days 0 hrs 6/3/13 6/17/13

110 Assigning a single work resource to a task: Assign a single work resource to a task



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Assign a single work resource to a task (ontinved 3
3 Click in the Resource Names cell for the desired task and select the P— IEERE
resource USing the drop_down menu. ~ Work +  Start ~ Finish »  Predecessors - | Names | 4M T W T F 5 5
0 hrs 6/3/13 6/10/13
4 Review the value in the work column to ensure that the calculated 0hrs 6/3/13 6/4/13 j—
value matches your expectations. ohrs 6/3/13 6/7/13 255 | —
0hrs 6/10/13 6/10/13 3
0 hrs 6/3/13 6/17/13
0hrs 6/3/13 6/7/13 I
0hrs 6/13/13 6/14/13 6FS+3 days
0 hr: al17/12 al17/12 7
4
|
2 E Complete comme 2 days 0hrs J 6/3/13 6/4/13
3 » Finance verify con 5 days 40 hrs 6/3/13 6/7/13 255
4 » Commercials agre: 0 days 0hrs 6/10/13 6/10/13 3

@ TIP If the Work column is not displayed, you can insert it by
clicking the Format tab and then clicking the Insert Column
button.

@ TIP If you are using Lync to communicate with your coworkers
and resources, their online status will appear next to their name.
To use Lync, enter the email address for the resource in the Resource
Information dialog box.

Assigning a single work resource to a task: Assign a single work resource to a task 111



Making multiple assignments on one task raises questions of
how the work should be spread among the resources—for
example, if a five-day duration task has a single assignment, the
assignment will total 40 hours of work for the assigned resource
(this is the default assignment). If a second resource is then
assigned to the task, Project has three options to choose from:

®m  Spread the existing work between the two resources
(resulting in 20 hours of work each), reduce the duration
to 2.5 days, leaving the assignment units at 100 percent.

®m  Spread the existing work between the two resources
(resulting in 20 hours work each), reduce the assignment
unit for each resource 50 percent, leaving the duration at
five days.

B Increase the total work to 80 hours (resulting in 40 hours
work each), leave the duration at five days and the assign-
ment units at 100 percent.

The value that changes depends initially upon the task mode
(Auto Scheduled versus Manually Scheduled), and if the task is
auto scheduled, it will also depend upon the task type (of which

Assign multiple work resources to a task

1 In the View tab, select the Gantt Chart view.

2 Drag the vertical splitter bar to the right to reveal the Resource
Names column within the entry table.
(continued on next page)

there are three: Fixed Units [the default], Fixed Work, or Fixed
Duration) and whether the task is effort-driven (definitions of
these items are given in the sidebar "How does Project assign
work?" on page 108).

Reviewing and setting the task mode, and if applicable, the task
type prior to assigning the resources is best practice. With all

of these sophisticated components at play, it's recommended
to keep a watchful eye on both the duration, work, and assign-
ment unit values for a task while making changes. Luckily,
Project makes this easy by providing the ability to insert the
Work column in the table and to split the screen horizontally to
display more detailed task information. For more information
on setting up a view to contain all of these elements, see the
sidebar “Setting up a view to assign resources” on page 107.

Remember, Project will use the formula work = units x duration
to calculate the amount of work on an assignment. Where there
are multiple assignments, the work values for each assignment
are rolled up and summarized for the task.

|
ﬁ TASK  RESOURCE  REPORT  PROJECT | VIEW FORMAT

,@ : ,TE.:. EREEnurEEU;agE - 8l son- = |[Mo Highlight] ~ | Timescale:

E Resource Sheet ~ E‘E Qutline = Y [Me Filter]

Gantt | Task Team
Planner~ L-'m, Other Views = E_‘jTabIe:' E2|[Ne Group] -

- | |Days -
=T

Chart~ Usage~ <3
Task Views Resource Views Data Zoam

Task

0 Mode +  Task Mame ~+ | Duration ~ | Work - | Start ~ | Finish F s
1 L + Commercial Validatic 5 days 40 hrs 6/3/13 6/10/13
Complete comme 2 days Ohrs 6/3/13 6/4/13
Finance verify con 5 days 40 hrs 6/3/13 6/7/13
4 b, Commercials agre: 0 days 0hrs 6/10/13 6/10/13
5 L 4 Market Research 11 days 0 hrs 6/2/13 6/17/12

112 Assigning multiple work resources to a task: Assign multiple work resources to a task



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Assign multiple work resources to a task 3 4 5

(continued) |
B - - TASKTORMTOOLS 250G Supenior Cobtes - Praject Prafessional 2 5 x
TASK  RESOURCE  REPORT  PROJECT = VIEW FORMAT BenHowaed | & X
3 Select the row by clicking the task ID in the row header. ERE | Rumior (e Zieigipliioese -0 == R
. T Resource Sheet = U5 Outline [Ne Filter] Days iz} - =
4 Click the Details check box and make sure the task form is ] bl R - s
displayed. & O | Riose | Task tame owton o|Wek  fsma  olnas  o|r 55w r s s mrw ol s|ul]
= _‘ - 4 Commercial Validatic 5 days 40 hrs 6/3/13 6/10/13 1
5 Within the Task Form, right-click the task form (in the lower pane) g jf.:, T — 'ﬁ s b
and select the Work view if it's not already shown. [ — i R ) 0 T
) rimes | Compiewe commeratsneet | pustons |20 13| L grenonven (¢ yanany soveautea [ puemous | v SorER
6 On the task form, select resources from the drop-down list. sur: 5313 < g sans - e [reestnt <] wcomms (08 [ - ssdcesor
I | Resource Name Units Work O Work_ Baseline Work A Work __ Rem. Work £ Resources & Predffessors
C||Ck OK | | | =& Resources & succlsons
B Schedule
. . 5] won =
Verify that the work and units values are as you expected, both for P oot
the resources and the task. H | | =it

Name: ‘ Complete commerial sheet Duration: | 2 days |E Dgffnrt driven Manuallr Scheduled [:
Start:  6/3/13 v  Finish: 6/4/13 v  Tasktype: Fixed Units ~| % Complete:

(v} Resource Name Units Wark Ovt. Work  Baseline Work  Act. Work Rem.
[Fndres
|| uibby =]
: T
: 8
Task
= o Mode + | Task Name - ‘ Duration ~ Work + Start + Finish -
1™
1 - 4 Commercial Validatit 5 days 72 hrs 6/3/13 6/10/13
E 2 | b g | Complete comme||2 days I 32 hrs |5/3/13 6/4/13
E RN | » Finance verify com 5 days "Zohrs 6/3/13 6/7/13
Yo » Commercials agrei 0 days 0hrs 6/10/13 6/10/13
[«]
Name: | Complete commerial sheet | puration: |2days |+ [[lEffort driven  [¥] Manually Schedule
start:  6/5/13 *  Finish: 6/4/13 *  Tasktype: Fixed Units
D Resource Mame Unite A Ovt. Work | Baseline Wark
1 iAndrea 100% 16h 0Oh ah
2 Libby 100% 16h 0Oh 0h

8

Assigning multiple work resources to a task: Assign multiple work resources to a task 113



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Adjusting the work, duration, and assignment units for a task

When you are assigning multiple resources to a single task, This might be an iterative process so don't necessarily expect to
the way that Project distributes the work might not be as you get it right the first time. Remember that Project has an Undo
expected or wanted. The best way to make adjustments is to command available on the Quick Access Toolbar, or press Ctrl+Z
review the data available and then make changes as necessary. to undo the last command.

Adjust the work, duration, and assignment 1 2
units for a task |

HEH - @ = GANTT CHARTTOOLS 250G Superior Chifeel - P

1 In the View tab, select the Gantt Chart view. TASK  RESOURCE  REPORT  PROJECT | VIEW FORMAT

. . . — - =) 'E Resource Usage ~ %l Sort - <5 |[No Highlight] = | Timescale: k- [
=l =T
2 Move the vertical splitter bar to the right to reveal the Resource = Qj: B 58 roucesree -+ Tiouines ¥ [Noriel - [one ]
Names column in the entry table. -Us:gse' B porner- FaOtherViens- S Tables~  EF|[NoGroup] -
. . . Task Views Resource Views Data Zoom
Select the row by clicking the task ID in the row header. .
. . . 0 Mode = | Task Mame » | Duration = | Work v| Start ~ Finish -A|[JF =
4 Click the Details check box and make sure the task form is 1 - + Commercial validati(s days 72hrs 6/3/13 6/10/13
di5p|ayed. - AR | » Complete commel 2 days 32hrs 6/3/13 6/4/13
E ERR | » Finance verify cor 5 days 40 hrs 6/3/13 6/7/13
5 Within the task form, right-click the task form (in the lower pane) E 1 » Commercials agre: 0 days 0hrs 6/10/13  6/10/13
and select the Work view if not already shown. z ° S < MarketResearch 11days  Ohrs 6/3/13  le/r/s
(continued on next page) 4
6. - = TR TORITO0N 7500 Superioe Coftee? - Project Profesuona BIERCEE
TASK  RESOURCE REPORT ~ PROJECT | VIEW FORMAT HenHaward = @ g
IE - == |TZ ResourccUsage = 1 Sort~ [Mo Highlight] - Timescale: - L] Lmeln a1 - 1
’E E- ’E‘.ﬁ @wa..rﬁhri - Byouine- T [m-FllgH : Doy m sk Form % =] D‘
Ganeg Task cam Mew . Macros
port  Usage - B0 Planner - T Other Views = i Tables~ U [No Group] a Window .
i views esource Views vata 200m Spit view window  waaos A
. [i) EI.--.T&N“": - Duration - Work _ + Start - |Finsh v Prev ResourceMames «| 3 ;:ﬂ(‘:v PoF oSS :\m‘unl:
E - 4 Commercial Validatic & days 12 hrs b/3/13 6/10/13 -1
e B [i &4 | completecommeizdays  azhrs __ ©/3/13 _ 6/3/13 ______ WAndrealbby 0o Andrealibby
z 1 4 Finance verify con & days aihrs B3/11 B/ 113 255 - Andrea la_%r-
9 » Commereials agres o days ahrs &f10/13 8f10/13 3 ‘s 6/10
| ] )7 [ — o]
ame: [ Campts comnsi st purton | 24an 5] gt aiven @Mty Scmuied T [ v swonson
St 613 + R GAAD * Tawnpe [TmesUnits | %completes (0% 3 e predecessor & Successors
ID__ Resource Name Units Work. Owt. Work  Daseline Work  Act. Work Rem. Work  * -é Resources & Predec msar
L_Jpnares oo Jien [on o [ B Resources & Successors
2 iliooy 1100% ien on ion ion ien E -
i i | | [E Schedute
i | | | Wk
i i | i | Cost
= H i i MNotes
T

5

114 Adjusting the work, duration, and assignment units for a task: Adjust the work, duration, and assignment units for a task



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

o . .
Adjust the work, duration, and assignment 6
units for a task (ontinued)
. . . . sk Name - ‘ Duration ~ Work ~  Start ~  Hnish » Pre v Resource Names =
6 AdJusjc erfher the task work or duration fields or the rgsource work ommercial Validati 5 days T2 hre /31 sfo/3
or units fields. If necessary, click OK to update the assignment after Complete comme]] days 32 hre Jsrorsa——sfars H Andrea, " Libby
the amendments and verify that the work, units, and duration Finance verify cont 5 days 40 hrs 6/3/13 6f7/13 255 HAndrea
values are as you expect. Repeat as required until the values are Commercials agre: 0 days 0hrs 6/10/12 6 10113 3 .
correct.
| sheet Qurat\on:l 2 days EIIE_ PN = PR I ok Ccancel
b Finish: B/4/13 - Task type: Exed Units - % Complete: E
Units Wark Ovt. Work  Bafeline Waork | Ad. Work Rem. Wark -
100% 16h 0oh i0h i0h {16h
100% 16h oh i0h ‘0h i16h -

A CAUTION The units value displayed in the form is the
Assignment units value (this represents the initial assignment
units value, which is not necessarily the current one used in the
calculation work = units x duration); changing the Work value does not
change this (initial) assignment unit value. This is as expected but can
cause a lot of confusion.

@ TIP The impact of the resource assignments and work values
on the task is calculated only when the OK button is clicked.

Adjusting the work, duration, and assignment units for a task: Adjust the work, duration, and assignment units for a task 115



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Assigning material resources to a task

When a material resource is assigned to the task, the assign- resources are assigned, the amount of material required is
ment defines the quantity of the material used and conse- entered in the Units field. For this example we will use the
quently the cost of that material, too. Material resources can't material resource “coffee,” which was previously added to the
be created on the fly in the same way that work resources can. Resource Sheet; as a reminder, the label for coffee is pound and
Material resources always need to be created in the Resource the price is $10 per pound.

Sheet before they can be assigned to a task. When material

Assign a material resource to a task 3 4 g 6

RN SO ST CARTTO0 . 26 Supencr Cottee - Preged Protessons 7 - & x

1 In the Resource tab, select the Gantt Chart view from the drop-
down menu on the Team Planner button.

RESOURCE  REPQRT  PROJECT  VIEW FORMAT en Howard = 5 %

BE = El - & ~ [ teveling Options.
. . . . el T Clear Leveling
2 Click the Assign Resources button to display the Assign Resources mation Nos Dot | Levd Lot Lot g LT
dialog box. RS
v Task Name ~ Duration ~ Work ~ Qart ~ Finish Pre~ ResourceNames ~ JF 5 5 M T W
. . d 4 commerciafvalidation 5 days ashrs ol3/13 6/10/12 —
Click the task that you want to make the assignment on. NeworkDagmm | Completfcommenaishest 2days  abes s baims ancrenubby  fatisty
Resaurce Sheet Finance Jerity commerical shei 5 days A0 hrs 6f3/13 6/7/13 255  Andrea i1 Andrea
4 \Verify that the selected task name is displayed within the Assign O i o | i K j e
H | Tasting sessi Sdays  Ohrs o3z 6713 || coffeel20 pounds] mﬂ ine
Resource dlalog bOX' Tastl:f!v\e:“ 2days QOhrs of13/13 6/14/13 6F5+3
Feedback to 1day 1
Type in the quantity of the required resource in the Units field. Tdehes « tand Lday?
impact asiessment on sxfing £
. . Teem Elaner Impact assessment on brand
6 Click the Ass|gn button. Fimnaine Brand assessment completed Resources rom 2506 Superior Coftee for gt —
Tracking Gomit « Technical Development Lday? - | | = [Casion
\F Recetto Defaul Develop recipe v |Coffee 20 pounds 5200.00
[ SoveView 1cdm|:nm:unmuun s
B More Views.. Tasting session feedback revier mMaria L
17 b Development complete [ [Traver Graph
18 - 4 Factory Trial Idays? l—l
1 A nm:r product and primary paci —
0 Ay Run trial Sedays
2 Fes Factory Acveptance Test ¥
i s odays || "oa s cnana ot scet musie s
2 il schedule date =g

H A Schedule staff Ohrs

@ TIP If astandard rate has been entered for the material S
resource within the Resource Sheet, the cost of the assignment

will be displayed.

@ TIP It's possible to multiselect several tasks and assign the
resources to those tasks at once.

116 Assigning material resources to a task: Assign a material resource to a task



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Assigning cost resources to a task

Cost resources are typically used to add cost to tasks without resource is assigned to a task, the estimated cost should be
adding work hours or task duration. A typical cost that a cost entered.
resource would be used for is travel expenses. When the cost

Assign a cost resource to a task 1 2 3 4 5 6
|

1 In the Resource tab, select the Gantt Chart view from the drop- .,' = —— 1
b GANIT CHART TOOLS 250G Superior Coffeel - froject Professional
down menu on the Team Planner button. mafc resource | refort  proect  view FORMAT
S o8 [ ] == = 8, = [ 1 eveling Option
. . . . FERRCTRES = -
2 Click the Assign Resources button to display the Assign Resources ::: AR B Dﬂ., - 7 Clow Lecig
dialog boX # Resources Pool~ Resourc fection Resource  All  mdl Next Overallocagon
. Inser Properties Level
. . Resource Assignment .
Click the task that you want to make the assignment on. v fukMame § v Ouston - Wek | v St v fsh v Prev foseetames v fF 5 5
4 Commercfal Validatit 5 days T2hrs 6/3/13 6/10/13 1
. . . . . Calendar Compldte commei 2 day 32 hrs 6/3/13 6/a/13 W Andrea, Libby  pa.Libby
4 Verify that the task name is displayed within the Assign Resource Gantt Chart ] ,e,mm,sdaﬁ wns | o oy 255 Mandres e
. Network Diagram commgrcials agres 0 days Ohrs 6/10/13 6/10/13 3 *
dlalog bOX. Resource Sheet 4 Market Rdsearch 11 days Ohrs b/3/13 b/17/13 E
. . esource Usage Tasti essions  5dan Ohrs 6/3/13 6/7/13 Cpffee[20 pounds] Coffee
Type in the estimated cost for the resource on the task. R Tt T ders b |61 shw s Hovelisa0d
. . Resourcs Graph Feedback to techn 1 day 0hes 6/17/13 6/17/13 Z
6 Click the Assign button. T tday [Asigneduces i w Lz
Ta<; Form Impact Task: Tasting review
assessment on T Wetource T aptions
Teskshest Impact assessmen Resources from 2506 Superior Coffes
Team Planner Brand assessment
Timeline s Technical Developmi 7 days? s lion: B0 U% ) e
Tracking Gantt Developrecipe  Sdays || S=TEranon Remove
I Resetto Defoutt Technical specifics 2 days cnz:: [ Regtace.. ) L
[ SovevView.. Tasting session fe« 1 day? - ¥ =
S MoreViews.. Development com - [ smon |
i — 4 Factory Trial 7 days? 1
19 x5 Order product and —
20 0 Run trial 3 edays i
a ﬁ: Factory Acoeptanc Hold down Ctrl and click to select multiple resources
22 Faclory Urial comp! 0 days

Assigning cost resources to a task: Assign a cost resource to a task 117



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

What is an overallocated resource?

Juggling resource demand and availability on a project is
another key skill required of the project manager. Project
2013 automatically highlights resources that are overal-
located and provides several features to help resolve the
overallocations.

When a work resource is assigned to a task, Project calculates
the Peak Units value, which reflects the maximum work-

load that a resource has on an assignment. For example, if a
resource is assigned 10 hours of work during a single eight-
hour day, the Peak Units field would equal 125%. The Max
Units field is defined for each resource on the Resource Sheet
and defines the maximum value that the resource is available
during the current time period.

Task Jun3, 13 Jun 10, 13
O ode v TaskName ~ | Resource Names |5 S MTWTF s s/MTW
1 - + commerclal valldation —
P | » Complete commerial M Andrea, B Libby gl Andrea,Libby
shest
EINE | » Finance verify commerical M Andrea, Maria ) Andrea, Maria
sheet

118 What is an overallocated resource?

An overallocated resource is one where the peak units for
any time period exceeds the max units defined for the time
period—for example, two tasks running simultaneously with
the same resource assigned could give 16 hours of work in
an eight-hour day. Tasks with overallocated resources show
a "red man” (¥) in the indicators column in the Gantt Chart
view.

There are many ways to view and review overallocations. Any
resource that is overallocated is always displayed in red in the
Resource Sheet and other resource-centric views. An Overal-
located filter is available to quickly identify those resources
that are overallocated. In the Team Planner both resources
and the conflicting assignments are highlighted in red, and
on the Gantt Chart view the “red man” is displayed to indi-
cate tasks where an overallocation exists.



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Resolving overallocated resources using the Task Inspector

The Task Inspector button shows both warnings and sugges- of information for each task and is helpful when trying to
tions for each task. Turning it on displays an additional section resolve overallocated resources.
Resolve overallocated resources using the BHOS < - GANTT CHART 1001 2506 Superior
Task Inspector TASK  RESOURCE  REPORT  PROJECT  VIEW FORMAT
’E - = [FE Resource Usage ~ 2] Sort~ 3 |[MNe Highlight] ~| Timescale:
1 On the Gantt Chart view (or any task-based view), scan the screen Ga;l TE: B - Te;: [ Resource Sheet ~ B Outline~ W |[No Filter] ~ ~| | Days -|8
for any tasks with the red man icon. Chatt= Usage~ T3 Plannes - T8 Other Views - e Tables B |[No Group] - !
Task Views Resource Views Data Zoom
2 Hover over the red man icon and right-click to show the menu = Jun3
o tions ﬂ | Mode vlTask Mame « Duration « Work -~ Star| 5 S M T
P ’ 1 - 4 Commercial Validation 5 days 112 hrs 6/3; ]
Select Fix In Task Inspector. 2§ ramnlata enmmerial sheet 2 days 32hrs 6/3 :
3 | ] ThlstaskhasUvera.llucated ] ommerical |5 days 30 hrs 6/3,
4 Read the specific message regarding the overallocation; the overal- : i R‘gh“ﬂ;k,;?,’,:fé',;f;greed andsiOdays  Ohrs 6710 :
located resources are displayed below the message. | |
. . . x
5 Select the appropriate action to resolve the overallocation. 1 2 Task Inspector
EN 2 - Complete
3 commerial sheet
Resources overallocated due to
I work on other tasks - 4
"3 Eix in Task Inspector... Andrea
3= Reschedule to Available Date
Ignore Problems for This Task ACTIONS:
Move task to
& CutCell >m resources’ next
. available time,
Em Copy Cell Reschedule 1. 5
Task
View
= overallocated
L] resources in
T Team Planner.
@ TIP You can disable warnings for the task by clearing the Planner
Show Warning And Suggestion Indicators For This Task check
box. INFO:
Manually Scheduled
Start: 6/3/13
Finish: 6/4/13
@ TRY THIS Select the Task Inspector from the Task tab by ' show warning and
clicking the Task Inspector icon (g ) in the task group. suggestion indicators or this
ask.

Resolving overallocated resources using the Task Inspector: Resolve overallocated resources using the Task Inspector 119



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Resolving overallocated resources using the Team Planner

The Team Planner view is available in the Professional version

of Project, and it allows you to see at a glance which tasks have
been assigned to resources. By dragging the tasks between
resources you can change existing assignments, remove a
resource, from a task, or assign currently unassigned tasks to
resources. By dragging the tasks left or right, you can change the

Resolve overallocations using the Team
Planner
1 In the View tab, select the Team Planner button.

2 Drag the task up or down to change the resource the task is
assigned to.

A CAUTION If the task is auto scheduled, dragging the task left

or right will place a constraint date on the task, meaning that
the task will be scheduled to start or finish on a specific date. Ideally,
each project plan should have a minimal number of constrained tasks.

A CAUTION If a task is moved outside of the original schedule
dates, any dependent tasks will be affected. If the dependent
tasks are manually scheduled, they might be marked with a potential

scheduling problem in the Gantt chart. If the dependent tasks are auto
scheduled, they will be rescheduled automatically and can therefore
change the start and end dates on other tasks.

dates on which the tasks are scheduled to occur. This is perfectly
acceptable for a simple plan, but on a more complex plan with
many dependencies and auto scheduled tasks, this can have
major scheduling implications. The Team Planner is best suited
to viewing and changing assignments between resources rather
than rescheduling the start and finish dates of tasks.

1

EFHS & - TEAM PLANNER TOOLS 250G Superior Coffee - Proje
TASK RESQURCE REPORT PROJECT VIEW FORMAT

,@ : Iﬁ" IFZ Resource Usage ~ %) Sort - 75 [Ne Highlight] ~ | Timescale: |CL- [ Ty

T = [ Resource Sheet = F5 Qutline - W |[NoFilter]  =| [[121Hours  ~|F [ Def
Chart - Usage~ 217 58, Other Views - e Tables~ B [No Group]  ~ 5
Task Views Resource Views Data Zoom
Resource Name » Unscheduled Tasks Sat&/1 5un6/2 Mon6/3 Tue6/4 Wed 8/5
12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1
4 M andrea [ ]

Finance verify commerical sheet

Complete commerial
sheet

W Libby __} Complete commerial
sheet

4 M Maria - -
Tasting sessions

Finance verify commerical sheet

Unassigned Tasks: 15

Impact assessment
on exiting...

PLANMER

120 Resolving overallocated resources using the Team Planner: Resolve overallocations using the Team Planner



7: ASSIGNING AND MANAGING RESOURCES

Deleting resources

Sometimes resources are created that are not actually required
or used. You should remove these resources from the project
because they are not necessary.

TASK RESOURCE REPORT PROJECT VIEW FORMAT

Delete a resource FH S & = RESOURCE SHEETTOOLS 25

1 In the View tab, click the Resource Sheet button.

- - E esource Usage = 2] sort~ 3 |[No Highlight] = | Tirmescalg
- L]

EmE

2 Click the row heading to select the resource. S - B Outline - Y |[No Fiter] = | |[12] Hou
an as eam
3 Press the Delete key to remove the resource. Chart - Usage~ 297 Planner - T Other Views = & Tables~ E%|[No Group] -
Task Views Resource Views Data F|
O ResourceName ~ Type  ~ Material ~ | initials _~ LR
1 |® M Andrea Work A Accounts 1009
2 1 Libby Work L Accounts 1009
3 |@ " Maria Work M Production 1007
2 — ]
5| Coffee Material pounds C
6 Travel Cost T

A CAUTION Deleting a resource also deletes any assignments
associated with the resource. If the project has been running for
a while, then it's likely that the resource has performed actual work on
a project, in which case the actual work will also be removed, causing
you to lose historical information regarding the tasks performed by the

resource (a warning is shown confirming that you would like to remove
the resource). If a resource has left the project, then instead of deleting
the resource, it's best practice to reassign the remaining work to
another resource and append the word LEFT, followed by the date, to
the resource’s name. This preserves any actual work or other values
that are related to the resource.

Deleting resources: Delete a resource 121






Index

Symbols

24 Hours calendar, description of, 38

% Complete tracking, 177-178, 182, 184, 188
% Work Complete tracking, 177-178, 184

A

account information, viewing in Backstage

view, 12
Actual Duration, 177-178, 190
Actual Finish date, 190
Actual Start date, 177-178, 190
actual work values, 193
Add A Place option, 167
Alt+Shift+Right shortcut key, 69
Arrow cursor icon, 33
"as is” date, 186
As Late As Possible constraint, 128

assignment-based views, information included

in, 20

assignment information, choosing correct views

for, 9
assignments
default value of, 110
formula for, 108
modifications to, 108
assignment units
adjusting, 114
defined, 108
displayed value, 115
As Soon As Possible constraint, 128
Author field, 48
AutofFilter, displaying, 27

auto scheduled tasks
adding external dependencies, 130
automatic rescheduling of, 62
calendar exceptions and, 99
changing start/finish dates and, 126
and constraints, 120
effect of new calendars on, 133
and effort driven tasks, 109
entering start/finish dates, 128
estimated durations in, 82
formatting options for, 143
unlinking tasks and, 90
vs. manually scheduled tasks, 181

background color, changing, 138
Backstage view
accessing, 12
defining calendar options in, 44
description of, 12
exiting, 12
personal templates, 211
saving plans with, 53, 167
bars
formatting all, 142
formatting multiple, 140
Bar Style, 142
Baseline Duration field, 174
baseline fields, 174, 206
baselines
auto scheduled tasks and, 181
basics of, 174

clearing, 175
comparing to final schedule, 206
saving a copy, 175
setting for entire schedule, 172
tracking concepts and, 178
updating existing, 176
Baseline Start field, 174
blue check mark icon, 188
bold command, 138
bottom-up planning, 62
burndown reports
predefined in Project 2013, 150
viewing and copying, 154
buttons, description of, 13

C

calendar icon, 133
calendars
adding to tasks, 132
and resource assignment, 99, 105
changing, 39
defining holidays, 42
defining options in, 44
included in MS Project 2013, 38
setting working week of, 40
cells, formatting, 138
change requests
discovering implications of, 134
updating baselines for, 176
Chart area
description of, 11
increasing viewing area, 17

Chart area 213



charts
burndown charts, 154
changing chart style, 155
Clear Filter button, adding to Quick Access
Toolbar, 27
Clear Group button, adding to Quick Access
Toolbar, 29
cloud-based services, saving projects to, 53
colors, changing, 138, 142
color scheme, changing, 142, 153
columns
adding deadlines with deadline
columns, 124
autosizing, 34
Constraint Date/Type, 130
defined by tables, 20
description of, 11
hiding, 32
inability to delete, 32
inserting, 30, 111, 207
Marked column, 139
moving, 33
redisplaying, 32
resizing, 31, 34, 52
viewing additional, 207
viewing resources with, 107
commands
adding to Quick Access Toolbar, 18
adding to ribbon Ul, 14
description of, 13
communication. See reports
Comparison Report, 208
constrained tasks, 120
constraint dates
for auto scheduled tasks, 128
methods of entering, 130
Copy Report button, 152
cost reports, 150

214 charts

cost resources
assigning to tasks, 117
creating, 100
defined, 100
costs, displaying currency symbol for, 50
Cost Variance, 206
critical path
calculation of, 147
displaying, 146
Ctrl+B (bold) shortcut, 138
Ctrl+F2 shortcut, 86
Ctrl+1 (italic) shortcut, 138
Ctrl+U (underline) shortcut, 138
Ctrl+Z (undo) shortcut, 114
currency type, setting, 50
cursor icons
Arrow icon, 33
Move Cursor icon, 33

D

dashboard-style reports, 150
date format, changing default, 52
deadlines, adding to tasks with deadline
column, 124
Default End Time, 45
Default Start Time, 45
Delete key, hiding columns with, 32
dependencies
abbreviations for, 88
adding external to auto scheduled
tasks, 130
adding lag/lead time to, 92
changing type of, 88
default type, 88
types of, 84
dependency links, displaying, 148
dependency network, creating, 86

dependent tasks
changing start/finish dates and, 126
linking, 86
potential scheduling problem with, 120
detail tasks
described, 65
entering, 66
entering duration estimates for, 78
entering work estimates for, 81
updating, 178, 182
dialog boxes, displaying, 13
dialog launcher, 13
documents, managing in Backstage view, 12
driven successor tasks, 94
driving predecessor tasks, 94

duration
adjusting, 114
defined, 108

duration budget, 80
duration column, 66
duration estimates
amending, 196
elapsed time, 79
entering for detail tasks, 78
entering for summary tasks, 80
project closing and, 200
reviewing tasks with, 82
duration field, question mark (?) in, 82
duration variance, 206
duration vs. work, 77

E

Effort Driven, 109

elapsed time duration, 78, 79
emailing project schedules, 169
Estimated check box, 82
estimated flags, 82



estimates. See duration estimates; See work
estimates
Excel, creating visual reports in, 158
exceptions
defining, 42
holidays/training courses, 99
nonrecurring, 43
recurring, 42
Exception tab, setting exception recurrence
pattern, 43
Export option, saving plans with, 53
external dependencies, adding to tasks, 130

F

F3 (remove filter) shortcut, 27, 147, 201
filters
finding incomplete tasks with, 200
Milestones filter, 202
presenting data with, 20
selecting different filters, 27
Unstarted Tasks filter, 204
finish date
changing, 126
entering for auto scheduled tasks, 128
vs. deadlines, 124
warning of delay, 125
Finish No Earlier Than constraint, 128, 130
Finish No Later Than constraint, 128
Finish to Finish (FF) dependency, 84
Finish to Start dependency, 84, 88
Finish Variance, 206
Fixed Duration, 109
Fixed Units, 109
Fixed Work, 109
fonts, changing, 138
Format Bar dialog box, 141

G

Gantt Bars, 196
Gantt Chart view
creating work resources in, 98, 110
description of, 11, 21
formatting all bars, 142
formatting multiple bars, 140
red man icon, 118
Gantt With Timeline view
choosing alternate default view, 52
description of, 10, 21
generic resources, creating, 101
green arrow icon, 124
Gridlines dialog box, 187
groups (grouping)
creating a custom group, 14
presenting data with, 20
selecting different groups, 28

H

holidays
defining in calendars, 42
entering for resources, 106
tracking nonproductive time, 99
Hours Per Day values, 45

icons
blue check mark, 188
calendar icon, 133
cursor icons, 33
green arrow icon, 124
red man icon, 118
task mode icons, 62
Inactivate button, 204
Inactive Tasks feature, 134
incomplete tasks, finding, 27, 200

indenting tasks, effect of, 68
indicator column

blue check mark, 188

calendar icon, 133

green arrow icon in, 124
in-progress reports, 150
Insert Column button, 111
insert key shortcut, 71
Insert Task button, 71
italicize command, 138

L

lag times, 84, 92
lead times, 84, 92
legends, removing from report, 156
links, creating between dependent tasks, 86
local drives, 54
logos, adding to reports, 155
Lync
online status in, 111
resource contact information in, 103

M

man days/hours, 81

manually scheduled tasks
and Timeline view, 161
changing start/finish dates, 126
duration estimates and, 80
effect of new calendars on, 133
effect of resource assignments on, 109
formatting options for, 143
project preplanning and, 62
vs. auto scheduled tasks, 181

Marked column, 139

Marked Tasks, 139

Mark On Track button, 183, 186

material resources
assigning to tasks, 116

material resources 215



creating, 100
defined, 100
standard rate for, 101
Max Units value, 99, 104, 108, 118
Microsoft Excel file format, 53
Microsoft Project 2013
aligning features with project phases, 3
built-in views, 20
coordinating work times in, 44
navigating in, 10
new features of, 6
reporting features in, 150
terminology used in, 8
user interface diagram, 9
Microsoft Project Plan file (mpp)
default file format, 53
entities contained in, 9
milestone reports
printing, 156
producing custom, 151
Milestones filter, 202
milestone tasks
described, 65
entering, 66
formatting, 139
naming, 66
percent complete setting, 183
project closing and, 200, 202
updating, 178, 182
mitigation tasks, 134
modified views, saving, 35
monetary budgets, using work estimates
with, 81
Move Cursor icon, 33
Move Task button, 180
Must Finish On constraint, 128
Must Start On constraint, 128

216 Max Units value

N

names/naming
milestone tasks, 66
modified views, 35
new tasks, inserting in schedule, 71
Night Shift calendar, description of, 38
nonproductive time, 99
nonworking days, in duration estimates, 78

(0

Office Art shapes, formatting, 163
options
setting in Backstage view, 12
setting in calendars, 44
organizational holidays, defining, 42
outdenting tasks, 70
Outline Level, 68, 72
overallocated resources
explained, 118
resolving with Task Inspector, 119
resolving with Team Planner, 120
overview report, 150, 152

P

paths, tracking with Task Path feature, 144
PDF file format, 53, 57

Peak Units value, 118

personal templates, 211

Pivot Diagram, 158

Pivot Table fields, 158

PowerPoint, copying Timeline view to, 163
Predecessor column, 89

predecessor tasks, 62, 86, 90, 94, 144
predefined reports, 150

presentation styles, 142

productive time, 99, 104

Project Calendar. See also calendars
assigning a different calendar, 39
setting up, 38

project data, choosing correct views for, 9

project level information, choosing correct

views for, 9

project life cycle, 3

Project Online, 58

Project Overview, viewing and printing, 152

project plans
basics of, 2
comparing versions of, 208
definition of, 8
ensuring easy update of, 181
rescheduling to new date, 180
saving as templates, 210
saving to SharePoint, 166
synchronizing task lists with

SharePoint, 168
updating, 178
updating entire project, 188
updating individual tasks, 182
updating per period, 192
updating with actual data, 190
Project Portfolio Management, 58
Project Professional edition, saving to
SharePoint/Project Server, 53

Project Reports feature, 150

projects
changing default date format, 52
changing default view, 52
closing, 200-211
comparing versions of, 208
creating a schedule for, 62
definition of, 8
displaying task paths, 94
entering start date, 46
increasing viewing area, 16
life cycle of, 3



managing in Backstage view, 12
overview of estimate setting for, 77
overview of task interdependency, 83
overview of task management in, 61
returning to from Backstage view, 12
saving, 53-54, 56, 58
selecting appropriate calendar for, 38
setting currency type, 50
setting properties of, 48
project schedules
emailing, 169
selecting views of, 20
Project Server 2013, saving projects to, 53, 58
Project Summary Task, displaying, 36
project title, adding to report, 156
project views, tracking updates with, 177
properties, setting, 48
public holidays, defining, 42

Q

question mark (?) abbreviation, 82
Quick Access Toolbar
adding Clear Filter button, 27
adding Clear Group button to, 29
adding commands to, 18
customizing, 18
description of, 10
moving position of, 19

R

red man icon, 118
red underlined tasks, 126
remaining duration
amending, 196
tracking concepts and, 178
updating tasks and, 190
remaining work, 192

reports
adding logos to, 155
adding title to, 156
burndown reports, 154
Comparison Report, 208
creating visual reports, 158
customized, 151
dependency links, 148
displaying critical path, 146
emailing, 169
formal reporting features, 150
formatting bars, 140-143
formatting table area, 138
printing the project schedule, 156
sharing with SharePoint, 166
synchronizing task lists with
SharePoint, 168
Timeline view, 160-165
viewing and printing, 152
viewing task path, 144
Report tab, 151
Reschedule Uncompleted Work To Start After
date, 194
resource assignment, definition of, 8
resource-based views, information included
in, 20
resource information
choosing correct views for, 9
dialog box, 102
resource list, definition of, 8
Resource Names column, 100
resource reports, 150
resources
ad hoc creation of, 100
arranged by groups, 20
assigning cost resources to tasks, 117
assigning material resources to tasks, 116
assigning multiple work resources to
tasks, 112

assigning single work resources to
tasks, 110
changing productive time available
for, 104
changing working days for, 105
changing working time of, 99
creating generic, 101
creating using Resource Sheet, 100
creating work resources in Gantt Chart
view, 98
definition of, 8
deleting unnecessary, 121
formula for assignment, 108
modifying, 102
planned absences for, 106
reassigning work, 121
relationship to tasks, 9
resolving overallocated, 118-120
specifying with filters, 20
types available, 100
updating work complete for, 177
viewing assigned, 107
Resource Sheet
creating resources with, 100
description of, 21
modifying details on, 102
Resource tab, location of, 20
Resource Usage view, 21, 177
ribbon user interface
adding commands to, 14
collapsing, 10
collapsing and pinning, 16
customizing, 10, 14
description of, 10, 13
rows, description of, 11

rows, description of 217



S

Save As command, 53
saving
modified views, 35
projects, 53-54, 56, 58
scenarios, planning for varied, 134
schedule. See also reports; See also baselines
comparing to baseline, 206
emailing, 169
inserting tasks into, 71
moving summary tasks, 74
moving tasks in, 72, 195
rescheduling, 194
setting baselines for, 172
snapshots of, 174
tracking concepts, 178
schedule data, effect of linking tasks on, 85
schedule mode
changing, 62
changing for individual tasks, 63
changing for new tasks, 63
defining default, 63
manual vs. auto, 62
schedule-related information, viewing, 9
scheduling problems, correcting, 126
scheduling styles, 142
screen resolution
selecting appropriate, 14
standard, 13
Set Baseline dialog box, 175
Set Interim Plan button, 175
SharePoint
saving projects to, 53
sharing reports with, 166
synchronizing task lists with, 168
SkyDrive, 56
SmartTags, 107
SS abbreviation, 88

218 Save As command

Standard calendar
description of, 38
working days included in, 40
standard rates, for material resources, 101
start dates
changing, 126
entering, 46
entering for auto scheduled tasks, 128
rescheduling, 180
verifying, 47
start/end times, matching to working
time, 44
Start No Earlier Than constraint, 128, 130
Start No Later Than constraint, 128
Start to Finish (SF) dependency, 84
Start to Start (SS) dependency, 84
Start Variance, 206
Status bar
description of, 11
shortcuts available on, 22
status date
and rescheduling, 194
and updating, 188
setting/displaying, 186
Subject field, 48
subtasks
creating, 68
hiding while moving, 75
successor tasks, 86, 90, 94, 144
summary tasks
automatic bold font for, 138
collapsing, 75
creating by outdenting, 70
deleting, 76
described, 64
entering, 67
entering duration estimates for, 80
inactivation of, 135, 205
moving around the schedule, 74

removing duration estimate for, 80
scheduling of, 67

tracking, 185

updating, 178, 182

—~

table area
description of, 11
formatting, 138
tables
choosing additional, 26
displaying different tables, 26
presenting data with, 20
tracking updates with, 177
tabs, description of, 10, 13
task calendar, creating, 132
task-centric views, 9, 20
task columns, viewing, 11
Task Dependency dialog box, 89-90
Task ID number, 86
task information, choosing correct views
for, 9
Task Information dialog box, 92, 124, 128,
130
Task Inspector, resolving overallocated
resources with, 119
task lists
definition of, 8
synchronizing with SharePoint, 168
viewing, 11
task mode
icons representing, 62
linking tasks and, 85
Task Name column, 66
Task Path feature, 144
task paths, displaying, 94, 144
tasks
auto vs. manually scheduled, 62
calendars and, 132



changing schedule for, 63

changing schedule mode of, 63

constrained tasks, 120

cost resources and, 117

critical path and, 147

deadlines for, 124

definition of, 8

deleting, 76

dependency links, 148

entering, 66

estimation reviews for, 82

external dependencies for, 130

filters and, 20

finding incomplete, 200

grouping with Work Breakdown
Structure, 64

groups of, 20

inactivating, 204

inactivating/activating, 134

indenting as subtasks, 68

inserting new, 71

linking and, 85

linking dependent tasks, 86

material resources and, 116

moving summary tasks, 74

moving within schedule, 195

outdenting to summary task, 70

overallocated resources for, 118

planning for potential, 134

predecessors/successor tasks, 90

reassigning, 121

red underlined, 126

relocating with cut and paste, 75

reordering, 72

rescheduling to future date, 194

resources and, 9

setting as complete, 200, 202

start/finish dates, 126, 128

task management, 61

timeline view and, 160
undeleting, 76
unlinking, 90
updating, 178, 182, 184, 190, 192
work, duration and assignment units
for, 114
work resources and, 110, 112
task synchronization, 166
Task tab, location of, 20
Task Usage view, 21, 177
Team Planner
description of, 21
red highlighted resources in, 118
resolving overallocated resources
with, 120
templates, creating, 210
text, formatting, 162
Text Styles button, 162
Themes button, 153
Timeline view
adding tasks to, 160
copying to other applications, 163
customizing, 11
description of, 11
formatting, 162
printing, 164
Title field, 48
top-down planning, 80
top-down scheduling, 62
total slack, 147
touch-enabled systems, 6
tracking, basics of, 178
Tracking Gantt chart
baseline duration in, 174
description of, 21
enabling tracking with, 177
percent complete values in, 185
updating projects and, 188
Tracking table, 177, 188, 200

U

uncompleted work, 194
underline command, 138
Undo button, 76
undo command, 114
unlinking tasks, 90
Unstarted Tasks filter, 204
Update Project dialog box, 194
updates
for individual tasks, 182
rescheduling, 194
types of, 178
Update Work As Complete Through
date, 188

Vv

vacations. See holidays
variance, 206
variance fields, adding to table, 207
variances, calculation of, 174
View Bar
displaying, 24
display order in, 25
hiding, 25
views
accessing, 20
categories of, 20
changing default view, 52
default view, 10
for resource assignment, 107
predefined, 20
presenting data with, 20
printing reports from, 151, 156
returning to original, 156
saving, 107
saving a modified, 35
selecting for desired data, 9, 22
tracking with, 177

views

219



View tab work resources

location of, 20 assigning multiple, 112
selecting view with, 22 assigning single, 110
Visio Professional/Premium, 158 creating in Gantt Chart view, 98
visual reports, creating in Excel, 158 defined, 100
Visual Reports feature, 150, 158 work value
adjusting, 114
W displaying, 98

Work Variance, 206

warnings, disabling, 119 work vs. duration. 77

weekend work, scheduling, 132
Windows 8, 6
Work Breakdown Structure (WBS), 64
work column, inserting, 81, 98
work estimates

amending, 196

entering, 81

project closing and, 200
working days, changing, 105
working time

changing, 99

coordinating with calendar, 44

defined, 108

verifying selected times, 40
working week, setting, 40
work reports, 150

220 View tab



	Acknowledgments
	Section 7: Assigning and managing resources
	Creating work resources quickly in the Gantt Chart view
	Creating resources using the Resource Sheet
	Modifying resources 
	Changing the maximum units for a resource
	Changing a resource’s working day
	Entering resource holidays
	Assigning a single work resource to a task
	Assigning multiple work resources to a task
	Adjusting the work, duration, and assignment units for a task
	Assigning material resources to a task
	Assigning cost resources to a task
	Resolving overallocated resources using the Task Inspector
	Resolving overallocated resources using the Team Planner
	Deleting resources

	Index



